

RECEIVED
03-21-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2022AP0091

RICHARD TEIGEN
and RICHARD THOM,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Co-Appellant,

DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Co-Appellant,

DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR JUSTICE, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

ON BYPASS FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CO-APPELLANT
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

Attorneys for Defendant-Co-
Appellant Wisconsin Elections
Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1. permits an elector to direct another person to deposit her absentee ballot into a mailbox or to return it in person to the clerk.....	6
II.	Wisconsin Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1. permits municipal clerks to use drop boxes for returning absentee ballots.....	10
A.	The Commission did not create drop boxes; it simply responded to clerks’ inquiries about their use.....	11
B.	Plaintiffs’ argument contradicts their own concessions about boxes they assert are legal.....	11
C.	Drop boxes are not alternate voting sites under Wis. Stat. § 6.855.....	12
D.	Plaintiffs’ issue about staffing drop boxes is not properly before this Court.	13
III.	The Commission memoranda are “guidance documents”.....	14
CONCLUSION.....		16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678.....	9
<i>In re Chairman in Town of Worcester</i> , 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W.2d 557 (1966)	7
<i>Roth v. Lafarge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2004 WI 6, 268 Wis. 2d 335, 677 N.W.2d 599.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Graves v. Wiegand</i> , 212 Wis. 286, 249 N.W. 537 (1933)	7
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	9
<i>State v. Bohacheff</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 402, 338 N.W.2d 466 (1983)	9
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	10

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(2m).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(6a).....	14–15
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(6a)(a)1.	15
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(6a)(a)2.	15
Wis. Stat. § 5.05 (6a)(b)	15
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	14–15

Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(6).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(8).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	7–8
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(b)	8
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(3).....	8–9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(3)(a)	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4).....	9–11
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1.	6, 8, 10
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	10, 12–13
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.875	8
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(e).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 7.30	13
Wis. Stat. § 12.13(3)(n)	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	14
